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RE:

Odiase Duplexes, 1157 East Avenue; APN 015-260-003
New duplex development

File: AR 18-21

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and approve the proposed project, subject
to the recommended conditions.
Proposed Motion
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and approve Architectural Review 18-21 (Odiase
Duplexes), subject to the recommended conditions.
BACKGROUND AND PROPOSED PROJECT
The applicant proposes to construct two duplexes on a 0.54 gross acre (0.46 net acre) site
on the south side of East Avenue approximately 100 feet east of Ceres Avenue (see
Attachment A, Location Map). The site is designated Office Mixed Use (OMU) on the City’s
General Plan Land Use Diagram and zoned OR-AOC (Office Residential with an Airport
Overflight Zone C overlay).
On July 10, 2018, the Zoning Administrator approved Use Permit 18-07 authorizing twofamily housing or duplexes in the OR zoning district.
The proposed project involves construction of two new duplexes behind an existing singlefamily residence (see Attachment B, Project Description and Design Guidelines Statement).
The development includes two new buildings each containing two, 2-story units (one, 2bedroom unit; and three, 3-bedroom units). The site design situates the two buildings side by
side on the southern half of the site facing the back of the existing single-family residence
(see Attachment C, Site Plan). The site will be accessed by two driveways along East
Avenue. The westerly driveway would accommodate ingress traffic only and provide access
to the existing garage and three new parallel parking stalls. The easterly driveway would
accommodate both ingress and egress traffic for the duplex parking area towards the rear of
the property. A pedestrian walkway is proposed along the west property line to provide
pedestrian access to the proposed duplexes.
Each unit would feature a front and rear covered porch with windows of various sizes along
the first and second floors (see Attachment D, Elevations). The building exterior would
feature blue-gray stucco surfaces (Distant Thunder) on the first floor with light gray
decorative lap siding (Slow Perch) on the second floor and a white trim (Snow Globe) along
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the roof edges and windows (see Attachment E, Colored Elevations and Attachment F,
Color Board). Each front door is proposed in a different color to distinguish the individual
units. Recessed lighting is proposed in the ceilings of the front porches and wall sconces are
proposed along the east exterior wall of Building ‘A’ for parking lot lighting (see Attachment
G, Lighting Specifications). Gas meters would be located in between the two proposed
buildings. A concrete masonry trash enclosure with matching stucco finish and ribbed metal
doors is proposed within the rear parking area (Attachment C).
New landscaping is proposed within the drive aisles and along the front and rear property
lines (see Attachment H, Landscape Plan). Several types of trees, shrubs, and
groundcovers are proposed as part of the proposed development. Scarlet oaks and Autumn
Splendor maples are proposed throughout the parking areas to provide 93 percent shading
for the parking spaces. No existing trees are proposed for removal.
Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) Section 19.70.040 (Number of parking spaces
required), three bedroom units require two spaces per unit, two bedroom units require 1.75
spaces per unit and one guest space required for every five units. The proposed project is
required to provide a total of eight parking spaces, which is adequately provided on the site
plan. Additionally, one bicycle space per unit is required. The applicant is proposing
designated bicycle parking (2’x6’ spaces) within each rear covered porch of each individual
unit and a guest bicycle rack within one of the parking lot islands near the duplex entrances.
The proposed project meets all parking requirements.
DISCUSSION
Setbacks and Development Standards
The OR zoning district setback requirements are largely determined by the adjacent zoning
districts. If an OR zoned parcel abuts a RS (Suburban Residential) or R1 (Low Density
Residential) zoning district, an additional five feet is required for each story over the first. The
proposed site abuts an R1 zoning district on the rear and west-side property lines resulting in
minimum 20-foot rear and 10-foot side setbacks. The second story of the duplexes meets
these setback requirements, with the first story meeting the typical 15-foot rear and five-foot
side setbacks. The proposed duplexes comply with the minimum development standards set
forth in CMC Section 19.44.030, Table 4-7 (Commercial and Office Zone General
Development Standards), including maximum site coverage (maximum is 70 percent, project
is proposing 30 percent) and maximum height limit (maximum is 35 feet, project is proposing
approximately 30 feet).
Landscaping
No existing trees are proposed to be removed; however, trees located on adjacent sites
close to the property boundaries would require preservation measures to ensure no damage
is done during ground-disturbing activities or project construction. Therefore, staff has
included a condition of approval (Condition No. 7) requiring a tree protection plan pursuant to
CMC Section 16.66.100 (Protection of trees during construction) prior to any grounddisturbing activities.
Lighting
As stated, wall sconces are proposed adjacent to the new parking area and recessed ceiling
lights are proposed in the ceilings of the front porches (Attachment G). No light pollution or
light spillage onto adjacent properties is anticipated with the proposed development. Staff
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has included a condition (Condition No. 8) to ensure that project lighting will meet CMC
Section 19.60.050 (Exterior Lighting).
The project meets all development standards regarding setbacks, landscaping, parking and
open space.
The project is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies, including those that
encourage compatible infill development (LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5) and providing adequate
supply of rental housing to meet a wide range of renters and future needs throughout the city
(H.3, H.3.2, and H.3.4).
The exterior materials include a mix of stucco and lapped siding, along with varying siding
and trim colors. The roof lines have a mixture of hips and gables to create diverse massing
(DG 4.1.15 and 4.1.23). A pedestrian path is provided along the western property line to
provide easy pedestrian access from all units to the public sidewalk (DG 4.1.35). The parking
area is located to the interior of the site, providing vehicle visibility to residents while reducing
views of automobiles from the public street (DGs 4.1.12 and 4.1.52).
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
Staff received public comment letters that stated potential methamphetamine and/or
oil/chemical dumping occurred at the project site between 2006 and 2008 (Attachment I –
Public Comment Letters). Staff reached out to the Butte Interagency Narcotics Task Force
and the Butte County Environmental Health Department. Staff received no response from the
narcotics task force, but did speak with Butte County Environmental Health staff on Friday,
December 14, 2018 who reported that there are no current or past cases of hazardous
materials being dumped at the project site. Staff has not received any substantial information
to support the claim that there is potentially significant soil contamination at the subject site.
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines §15332 (In-Fill Development Projects).
Consistent with this exemption, the project is: consistent with the applicable general plan
designation, zoning regulations, and general plan policies; is less than five acres in size;
substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no habitat value for special status species; will
not result in any significant impacts regarding traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
Architectural Review
According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets
adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
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The project is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies, including those
that encourage compatible infill development (LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5) and providing
adequate supply of rental housing to meet a wide range of renters and future needs
throughout the city (H.3, H.3.2, and H.3.4). The site is not located within the bounds of a
Neighborhood Plan or area plan.
2. The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
The exterior materials include a mix of stucco and lapped siding, along with varying
siding and trim colors. The roof lines have a mixture of hips and gables to create diverse
massing (DG 4.1.15 and 4.1.23). A pedestrian path is provided along the western
property line to provide easy pedestrian access from all units to the public sidewalk (DG
4.1.35). The parking area is located to the interior of the site, providing vehicle visibility to
residents while reducing views of automobiles from the public street (DGs 4.1.12 and
4.1.52).
3. The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including screening
of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated into the
project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
The design, material selection and color pallet of the proposed structures are visually
compatible with the surrounding residential development. Utilities would be hidden from
view, and the trash area would be appropriately screened (DG 3.1.35). Bicycle parking
facilities are located within private porches and close to the buildings entrance, consistent
with DG 3.1.34. The new development features appropriate lighting that would limit
unnecessary glare impacts on residents or neighboring properties (DG 4.1.44).
4. The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The buildings are appropriately set back from the property line shared with the residential
neighbors and would not result in incompatibilities. The structure’s overall height,
although taller than other development in the vicinity, would not unnecessarily block
views or dominate its surroundings.
5. The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and protection
of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to complement
structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
The proposed landscaping will provide visual relief around the site perimeter, softening
the building’s proximity to the adjacent residences. Tree and plant species have been
thoughtfully and appropriately selected for their locations and the variety of plant types
will provide color, texture and coverage to the overall project.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The front page of all approved building plans shall note in bold type face that the
project shall comply with Architectural Review 18-21 (Odiase Duplexes). No building
permits related to this approval shall receive final approval without authorization of
Community Development Department Planning staff.
2. All development shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, including
those of the City of Chico Community Development and Public Works Departments.
The permittee is responsible for contacting these offices to verify the need for
compliance.
3. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by planning
staff prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
4. All new electric, telephone, and other wiring conduits for utilities shall be placed
underground in compliance with CMC Section 19.60.120 (Undergrounding of utilities)
5. If not already recorded on the parcel, prior to final or issuance of certificate of
occupancy, record as a separate instrument an Avigation Easement dedication with
Acknowledgment of Airport Proximity.
6. If not already recorded on the parcel, prior to final or issuance of certificate of
occupancy, record as a separate instrument a Recorded Overflight Notification.
7. Prior to issuance of demolition permits, grading permits, or building permits, applicant
shall submit a tree protection plan pursuant to CMC 16.66.100 (Protection of trees
during construction). The tree protection plan shall be subject to review and approval
by Planning staff or Urban Forest Manager and shall be approved prior to
commencement of any ground-disturbing activities.
8. Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall coordinate with Planning staff to conduct a site
visit to ensure all elements of the site plan have been executed, including, but not
limited to shielded exterior lighting consistent with CMC 19.60.050 (Exterior lighting).
PUBLIC CONTACT
A notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record 10 days prior to the meeting date,
notices were mailed out to all property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the project site,
and a notice was placed on the project site. The meeting agenda was posted at least 10
days prior to the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board meeting.
During the Use Permit process, Planning staff received three public comment letters related
to the proposed project (Attachment I). Adjacent residents expressed concern over the
proposed building and parking lot proximity to the south-adjacent residences, the proposed
duplex height, construction noise and amount of provided parking and potential over-flow
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parking onto the east-adjacent office uses. As discussed, the proposed project meets all
development standards regarding setbacks, building height, landscaping, parking and open
space. All construction noise would be subject to CMC Section 9.38.060 (Categorical
exemptions), which limits construction hours to ten a.m. and six p.m. on Sundays and
holidays, and seven a.m. and nine p.m. on other days.
ATTACHMENTS
A. Location Map
B. Project Description and Design Guidelines Statement
C. Site Plan
D. Elevations
E. Colored Elevations
F. Color Board
G. Lighting Specifications
H. Landscape Plan
I. Public Comment Letters
DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Mike Sawley, Senior Planner
Kimber Gutierrez, Associate Planner
File: AR 18-21
External (3)
Greg Peitz , Email: gregpeitz@sbcglobal.net
Osamede Odiase, Email: osamede101@comcast.net
Interested Parties
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Kimber Gutierrez
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Michael Brady <michael@actionctr.org>
Tuesday, July 17, 2018 10:15 AM
Kimber Gutierrez
Evan Levang
Use Permit 18-07 (Odiase Duplexes) 1157 East Avenue, APN 015-260-003

Dear Kimber Gutierrez,
Re: Use Permit 18-07 (Odiase Duplexes) 1157 East Avenue, APN 015-260-003
I attended the public hearing meeting last Tuesday July 10th regarding the above property and the plan to build
two 2-story duplexes that will house seven separate residences. And although I voiced my concerns in the
meeting regarding over-flow parking that may occur when these two structures become occupied, I believe it
necessary to put these fears in writing.
The Disability Action Center (DAC) owns one piece of property adjacent to the above parcel. DAC is a nonprofit organization that was founded to meet the specific needs of people with disabilities living in northern
California. DAC shares its 31 space parking lot with two separate commercial buildings occupied by six
businesses and both employees and their customers from all three buildings utilize this lot. I am concerned that
the over-flow parking when these two proposed structures become occupied will impede our disabled
consumers from both arriving and leaving our facility. I believe it necessary to make the City aware that if any
of these disabled individuals cannot find an accessible slot in our lot, they will either be forced to park on an
available spot on the very busy East Avenue or just give up and not come to our facility for servicing.
My wish is that this concern is taken into consideration when Chico's Zoning Administrator makes his final
decision regarding this project.
Sincerely,
Michael P. Brady

Michael Patrick Brady
Systems Change Advocate
DISABILITY ACTION CENTER
Right-click here to download pictures. To help protect y our priv acy , Outlook prev ented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

1161 East Ave.
Chico, CA 95926
Phone: 530-893-8527 Ext. 111
Fax: 530-893-8574
Email: michael@actionctr.org
Website: http://actionctr.org/
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